## MINUTES OF THE DICKSON COUNTY COMMISSION "SPECIAL CALLED"

**Date:** June 6, 2022

Meeting: "Special Called"

Roll Call: County Clerk, Luanne Greer

**Present:** Randy Simpkins Jeff Eby

Dwight McIllwain Stacey Batey

James C. Dawson Becky Spicer

Clayton Ellis Mike Petty

Danny Williams Linda Hayes

**Absent:** Carl Buckner

**RESOLUTIONS:** 

## 06-2022-01 A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VARIOUS FUNDS, DEPARTMENTS

INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCIES OF DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

This Resolution is to make appropriations for the Various Funds, Departments, Institutions, Offices and Agencies of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1, 2022** and ending **June 30, 2023**. Motion by Commissioner Linda Hayes, second by Commissioner Becky Spicer to approve making appropriations for the Various Funds, Departments, Institution, Offices and Agencies of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1, 2022** and ending **June 30, 2023** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

06-2022-02 RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS OF DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.

This Resolution is to make appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1, 2022** and ending **June 30, 2023**. Motion by Commissioner Linda Hayes, second by Commissioner Stacey Batey to approve making appropriations to Nonprofit Charitable Organizations of Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1, 2022** and ending **June 30, 2023** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

## 06-2022-03 RESOLUTION FIXING TAX LEVY IN DICKSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2022 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2023.

This Resolution is to fix the Tax Levy in Dickson County, Tennessee for the year beginning **July 1, 2022** and ending **June 30, 2023**. The Tax Levy Rate will remain the same as last year.

FUNDS	Rate
General	\$1.22
Hwy/Public Works	.08
General Capital Projects	.09
General Purpose School	.76
General Debt Service	.20
	\$2.35

Motion by Commissioner Johnnie Reed, second by Commissioner Dwight McIllwain to approve the Resolution fixing the Tax Levy in Dickson County, Tennessee, for the year beginning **July 1**, **2022** and ending **June 30, 2023** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

Motion by Commissioner Stacey Batey, second by Commissioner Mike Petty to adjourn at **6:35 P.M.** passed by a unanimous aye voice vote.

County Clerk, Luanne Greer

Chairman, County Mayor, Bob Rail